

Wayne Stenehjem (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF  
NORTH DAKOTA  
500 N. 9th Street Bismarck, ND 58501  
Phone: (701) 328-2925  
Email: [ndag@nd.gov](mailto:ndag@nd.gov)

Paul M. Seby (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
Greenberg Traurig, LLP  
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 572-6584  
Email: [sebyp@gtlaw.com](mailto:sebyp@gtlaw.com)

Robert J. Walker (Wyo. Bar No. 7-4715)  
Hickey & Evans, LLP  
1800 Carey Street, Suite 700  
Cheyenne, WY 82003  
Phone: (307) 634-1525  
Fax: (307) 638-7335  
Email: [rwalker@hickeyevans.com](mailto:rwalker@hickeyevans.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor State of  
North Dakota*

Ken Paxton  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS  
Jeffrey C. Mateer  
First Assistant Attorney General  
Ryan L. Bangert  
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General  
Darren L. McCarty  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation  
David J. Hacker (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Associate Deputy Attorney General  
for Civil Litigation  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PO Box 12548  
Mail Code 001  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
512/936-1414  
Email: [david.hacker@oag.texas.gov](mailto:david.hacker@oag.texas.gov)

Daniel B. Frank  
FRANK LAW OFFICE  
519 East 18th Street  
Cheyenne, WY 82001  
307/432-0520  
Fax: 307-274-4502  
Email: [danfrank@franklawpc.onmicrosoft.com](mailto:danfrank@franklawpc.onmicrosoft.com)  
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Intervenor, Texas*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING,	)	
STATE OF MONTANA,	)	Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, and	)	
STATE OF TEXAS	)	[Consolidated with 2:16-cv-0280-SWS]
	)	
Petitioners,	)	<b>Reply Brief of Petitioner-Intervenors</b>
	)	<b>States of North Dakota and Texas</b>
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
THE INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Respondents,	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....5

I. BLM LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE THE 2016  
RULE .....5

    A. The Text of the MLA and Related Authorizing Statutes Do Not Allow  
    BLM to Regulate State and Private Mineral Interests .....5

    B. BLM Lacks Statutory Authority to Create De Facto Air Emissions  
    Regulations .....10

    C. The Major Question Doctrine and the Federalism Clear-Statement Rule  
    Require that Congress Make a Clear Authorization Before Agencies Can  
    Enact Transformative Changes in Regulatory Authority .....13

II. THE FLAWS OF THE 2016 RULE ARE NOT SEVERABLE AND  
REQUIRE VACATUR OF THE ENTIRE RULE .....16

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	18
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Bond. v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	7, 11
<i>Building Industry Legal Defense Foundation v. Norton</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2002).....	17
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S.A. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	17
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	6
<i>D.C. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....14

*Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke*,  
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17

*Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute*,  
448 U.S. 607 (1980) (Stevens, J., controlling op.) .....13

*International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Federal Mine Safety and  
Health Admin.*,  
920 F.2d 960 (D.D.C. 1990) .....17

*Loving v. IRS*,  
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Telegraph Co.*,  
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....13

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....11, 12

*Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
776 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2015).....14

*Randall v. Sorrell*,  
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....18

*Sanguine Ltd. v. Dept. of Interior*,  
736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984) .....7

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S.*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....15

*St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard*,  
85 F.Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015).....17

*State of Wyoming et. al v. U.S. Dept. of Interior et al.*,  
Case No. 2:15-CV-043, Order on Petitions for Review of Final Agency  
Action, ECF No. 219 (June 21, 2016) (vacated on other grounds) .....4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 13

*State of Wyoming et. al v. U.S. Dept. of Interior et al.*,  
Case No. 2:16-CV-0285-SWS, 2017 WL 161428 (D. Wyo. Jan. 16, 2017) .....6

*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman*,  
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....16, 17

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff’d by an equally divided court, 136 S. Ct.  
2271 (2016) (per curiam).....14

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*,  
855 F.2d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....14

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....10, 13, 16

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....13, 16

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....14

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....1

25 U.S.C. § 396.....1

25 U.S.C. §§ 396a–g.....1

25 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2108.....1

30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287 .....1

30 U.S.C. § 184a.....7

30 U.S.C. § 187.....7, 10

30 U.S.C. § 189.....3, 7, 15

30 U.S.C. § 226(m).....7

30 U.S.C. §§ 351–360.....1

30 U.S.C. §§ 1701–1758.....1

30 U.S.C. § 1711.....8

30 U.S.C. § 1721(i)(2) .....8

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....11

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.*.....5

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) .....11

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-85 .....1

**State Statutes**

N.D. CENT. CODE § 54-17.5-01.....3

**Federal Rules**

81 Fed. Reg. at 83,017/1 .....8

81 Fed. Reg. at 83,039/1 .....16

81. Fed. Reg. at 83,079 .....2

81 Fed. Reg. 83008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

**Federal Regulations**

43 C.F.R. § 3178.2 .....2

**Other Authorities**

16 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.32.....13

BLM Manual Section 3160-9 Communitization .....9

BLM “Re-Engineered Communitization Agreement Approval Process” (available  
at <https://www.blm.gov/policy/im-2015-124>) .....9

NDIC Order 24665 (available at <https://www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas/policies.asp>).....12
